## CHAPTER 69-S. F. No. 115.

An Act to amend Section Twelve Hundred and Thirty-Three (1233) of the Revised Laws of 1905, relating to the compensation of overseers of roads.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Road overseers to receive compensation at not more than \$3 per day.—That Section 1233 of the Revised Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1233. Each overseer shall receive as full compensation for his services such amount as may be fixed by the town board, not exceeding *three* dollars per day for the time actually employed in the performance of his duty as such overseer."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1913.

## CHAPTER 70-8, F. No. 152.

An Act to amend Chapter Seventy (70) of the General Laws of 1905, entitled "An Act providing for the manner of election of highway overseers at annual town meetings" and to repeal Section Twelve Hundred Twenty-Four (1224) of the Revised Laws of 1905.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Overseer of highways to be appointed by town board.—That Chapter Seventy (70) of the General Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The town board of each town shall at their first meeting after the annual town meeting therein and not later than twenty (20) days after such town meeting, appoint an overseer of highways for each road district in said town. He shall hold office for one year and his duties shall be to superintend the construction and repair of roads and bridges in such district, subject to the general direction and control of the town board. Any racancy occurring in the office of overseer of highways in said town shall be filled by said board but no member of a town board shall be eligible to such office."

Sec. 2. Sec. 1224, R. L. 1905, repealed.—That Section Twelve Hundred Twenty-Four (1224) of the Revised Laws of 1905, and all other acts or parts of acts in so far as the same are inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1913.